

No. 12-414

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHERRY L. BURT, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

VONLEE NICOLE TITLOW,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
VONLEE NICOLE TITLOW**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
KAREN S. SMITH
BRIAN A. FOX
BENJAMIN B. GLERUM
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIV.
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8576

Counsel for Respondent

July 17, 2013

VALERIE R. NEWMAN*
JESSICA L. ZIMBELMAN
STATE APPELLATE
DEFENDER OFFICE
645 Griswold Street
Suite 3300
Penobscot Building
Detroit, MI 48226
vnewman@sado.org
(313) 256-9833

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. AEDPA DEFERENCE CANNOT PROTECT THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IN THIS CASE	18
A. The Michigan Court Of Appeals' Decision Was Based On An Unreasonable Determination Of The Facts.....	18
B. The Michigan Court Of Appeals' Decision Was Based On An Unreasonable Application Of <i>Strickland</i>	25
1. The State Court's Assumption That Counsel's Advice To Withdraw The Plea Was Appropriate Because Ms. Titlow Supposedly Claimed Her Innocence Was An Unreasonable Application Of <i>Strickland</i>	26
2. Counsel Failed To Make Any Investigation Into Ms. Titlow's Case Before Recommending The Withdrawal Of The Guilty Plea.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. The State Court Created An Unprecedented And Ill-Advised Categorical Limit On Counsel’s Duties To A Client Who Claims Innocence During Plea Bargaining	32
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S OPINION AS TO THE REQUIRED CORROBORATION FOR MS. TITLOW’S CLAIM IS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>COOPER</i> AND <i>STRICKLAND</i>	35
A. The Court Should Not Reach This Issue Because This Case Does Not Raise The Question Presented.....	35
1. The Sixth Circuit Considered Objective Evidence That Ms. Titlow Would Have Pleaded Guilty.....	35
2. This Case Presents No Genuine Conflict Among The Circuits	37
B. Ms. Titlow Has Amply Demonstrated A Reasonable Probability That She Would Have Accepted The Plea	39
C. The State Improperly Urges This Court To Revisit Its Decision In <i>Cooper</i> By Requiring A More Stringent Standard For Evaluating Prejudice Claims.....	43
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S REMEDY FAITHFULLY APPLIED <i>COOPER</i>	46
A. Review Of This Question Is Premature ..	46
B. No Controversy Exists As To The Proper Meaning And Application Of <i>Cooper</i>	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. The Sixth Circuit Properly Applied <i>Cooper</i>	49
D. The State’s Interest In Determining The Appropriate Remedy For A Sixth Amendment Violation Is Minimal.....	51
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beckham v. Wainwright</i> , 639 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1981).....	28
<i>Benge v. Johnson</i> , 474 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Boren v. Sable</i> , 887 F.2d 1032 (10th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Boria v. Keane</i> , 99 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 1996) .	32
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) (Stevens, J., joined by Ginsburg and Breyer, JJ., respecting denial of certiorari).....	38
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987)...	47
<i>Cooper v. Lafler</i> , 376 F. App'x 563 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated and remanded by Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	44
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 930 F.2d 832 (11th Cir. 1991).....	38, 45
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	34
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	29
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	26
<i>Jimenez v. Thaler</i> , No. 3:11-CV-0697-B, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150896 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 5, 2011), <i>adopted by Jiminez v. Thaler</i> , No. 3:11-CV-0697, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2177 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2012).....	38
<i>Julian v. Bartley</i> , 495 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2007).....	38, 41
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	32, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)... passim	
<i>Lewandowski v. Makel</i> , 949 F.2d 884 (6th Cir. 1991).....	51
<i>Maldonado v. Archuleta</i> , 61 F. App'x 524 (10th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>McCarthy v. Bruner</i> , 323 U.S. 673 (1944) ...	48
<i>McClanahan v. Morauer & Hartzell, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 16 (1971).....	48
<i>Merzbacher v. Shearin</i> , 706 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2013), petition for cert. filed (U.S. Apr. 25, 2013) (No. 12-9952).....	38, 39
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)...	22
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	22
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	15, 30
<i>Moreno-Espada v. United States</i> , 666 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Murray v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 95-5204, 1997 WL 34677 (6th Cir. Jan 28, 1997).....	3
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	34
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	33
<i>People v. Frazier</i> , 300 N.W.2d 408 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980).....	35
<i>People v. Ginther</i> , 212 N.W.2d 922 (Mich. 1973).....	19
<i>People v. Haack</i> , 240 N.W.2d 704 (Mich. 1976).....	34
<i>People v. Marji</i> , 447 N.W.2d 835 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....	19
<i>People v. Titlow</i> , 738 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 2007).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Titlow</i> , No. 273274 (Mich. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2007)	12
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	32, 34
<i>Raysor v. United States</i> , 647 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2011).....	38, 45
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)...	26
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998) (O'Connor, J., concurring in result)	48
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	50
<i>Smith v. Butler</i> , 366 U.S. 161 (1961).....	36
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003).....	31, 39, 45
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004)	19, 20, 21
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)..	19
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991)	44
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 39 (3d Cir. 1992)	38, 45
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam)	45
<i>United States v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 475 F. App'x 144 (9th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 259 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	21, 27, 29, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	26
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	20
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)-(2).....	16, 18
 RULES	
Mich. Ct. R. 6.302.....	34, 47
Mich. Ct. R. 7.211(C)(1)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	36
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>ABA Standards For Criminal Justice: Prosecution and Defense Function</i> , Standard 4-4.1: Duty to Investigate (3d ed. 1993), available at http://www.americanbar.org/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_dfunc_blk.html#4.1	33
Michigan Attorney Discipline Board, <i>Grievance Administrator v. Dorsey</i> , Nos. 02-118-AI, 02-121-JC (July 1, 2005), available at http://www.adbmich.org/coveo/opinions/2005-07-01-02o-118.pdf	7
Nat’l Legal Aid & Defender Ass’n, <i>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation</i> , Guideline 6.2: The Contents of the Negotiations (2011), available at http://www.nlada.org/Defender/Defender_Standards/Performance_Guidelines#sixtwo	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation</i> B4.2 (Colum. L. Rev. Ass'n et al. eds., 19th ed. 2010)	4
